

No. 19-682

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELANIE KELSAY,

Petitioner,

v.

MATT ERNST,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOY SHIFFERMILLER
SHIFFERMILLER LAW
OFFICE PC LLO
1002 G Street
Lincoln, NE 68508

AMY R. UPSHAW
KING & SPALDING
1700 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
2nd Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@
law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table Of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner	1
I. The Circuits Are Split On The Question Presented.....	2
II. The Split on the Question Presented Reflects Divergent Methodologies for Determining Clearly Established Law.	4
III. This Is the Ideal Vehicle To Decide the Question Presented.....	8
IV. This Case Is Exceptionally Important.	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amador v. Vasquez</i> , 952 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>C.L. by and through Leibel v. Grossman</i> , 798 F. App'x 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 7, 10
<i>Cantrell v. McClure</i> , No. 18-12516, 2020 WL 1061333 (11th Cir. Mar. 5, 2020)	10
<i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Ciolino v. Gikas</i> , 861 F.3d 296 (1st Cir. 2017)	2, 3, 6
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	2
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Kalbaugh v. Jones</i> , No. 18-6205, 2020 WL 1510054 (10th Cir. Mar. 30, 2020)	10
<i>Kent v. Oakland Cty.</i> , 810 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2016)	2, 3, 7
<i>Leibel v. City of Buckeye</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (D. Ariz. 2019)	2
<i>Michael C. v. Gresbach</i> , 526 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2008)	10

<i>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</i> , 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Robinson v. Hawkins</i> , 937 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018).....	6
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 859 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Shekleton v. Eichenberger</i> , 677 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	8
<i>Vicente-Abad v. Sonnenberg</i> , No. 19-13080, 2020 WL 1320879 (11th Cir. Mar. 20, 2020)	10
<i>Westfall v. Luna</i> , 903 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2018)	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
Other Authorities	
Recent Case, <i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>), 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1750 (2020).....	5

No. 19-682
